TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM354750

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SUBMODAL, LLC		06/16/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY
			COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	mophie, LLC	
Street Address:	6244 TECHNOLOGY AVENUE	
City:	KALAMAZOO	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49009	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4386375	SUBMODAL	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

7608593815

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

(949) 468-5055

Email:

legal@mophie.com

Correspondent Name:

Ric Tilley

Address Line 1:

15101 Red Hill Avenue

Address Line 4:

Tustin, CALIFORNIA 92780

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4,386,375 (SUBMODAL)			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lawrence Gordon			
SIGNATURE:	/Lawrence Gordon/		/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2015			

Total Attachments: 6

source=2014-06-16 Assignment of TM Reg. 4,386,375 (SUBMODAL)#page1.tif source=2014-06-16 Assignment of TM Reg. 4,386,375 (SUBMODAL)#page2.tif source=2014-06-16 Assignment of TM Reg. 4,386,375 (SUBMODAL)#page3.tif source=2014-06-16 Assignment of TM Reg. 4,386,375 (SUBMODAL)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005623 FRAME: 0783 CH \$40.00 4386375

source=2014-06-16 Assignment of TM Reg. 4,386,375 (SUBMODAL)#page5.tif source=2014-06-16 Assignment of TM Reg. 4,386,375 (SUBMODAL)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This trademark assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of June 16, 2014 (the "Effective Date") by and between SUBMODAL, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Assignor"), and MOPHIE, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Assignee").

Whereas, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the trademarks, registrations, and registration applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Trademarks"); and

Whereas, Assignee is the successor to the portion of the business to which the Assigned Trademarks pertain, and that business is ongoing and existing, pursuant to Section 10 of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1060; 37 C.F.R. § 3.16.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized in the Assigned Trademarks, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages, or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Trademarks, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Trademarks.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2618/030520-0004 7145380.2

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Assignor:

SUBMODAL, LLC, a California limited liability company

	By: Dis Bitty		
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss.		
On this loth of line, 2014, before	e me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared		
the preceding or attached document, as	ne through satisfactory evidence of identification, which, to be the person whose name is signed on ad acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its		
stated purpose.			
Notary Signature			
[Seal]	Seratherhed		
	My commission expires		

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189 State of California County of before me, < Date personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by S. DUDDRIDGE Commission # 2030025 his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the Notary Public - California person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the **Orange County** person(s) acted, executed the instrument. My Comm. Expires Jun 21, 2017 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above Signature: 6 Signature of Notary Public - OPTIONAL -Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: _____ _____ Document Date: _____ Number of Pages: _____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ____ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: ___ Signer's Name: ___ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): __ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ___ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ___ □ Other: Signer Is Representing: ___ Signer Is Representing: __

© 2013 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) | Item #5907

Assignee:

MOPHIE, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company

eared hich
n the or its

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189 State of California County of U Date personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged S. DUDDRIDGE to me that he/she/they executed the same in Commission # 2030025 his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by Notary Public - California his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the Orange County person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the My Comm. Expires Jun 21, 2017 person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above Signature: C Signature of Motary Public - OPTIONAL -Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: ______ Document Date: _____ Number of Pages: _____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ____ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: __ Signer's Name: __ □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _____ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ____ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual☐ Trustee☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ___

© 2013 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

Signer Is Representing:

Signer Is Representing:

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademarks

Mark	Serial No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Submodal	85/596,794	N/A	4386375	August 20, 2013

2618/030520-0004 7145380

RECORDED: 09/11/2015

-4